

# No. 21-10985

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

Securities and Exchange Commission,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

Christopher A. Novinger and ICAN Investment Group, LLC  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of Texas  
Fort Worth Division  
No. 4:15-cv-00358-O  
Hon. Reed O'Connor

---

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF AND SPECIAL APPENDIX**

---

Margaret A. Little  
Senior Litigation Counsel  
New Civil Liberties Alliance  
1225 19<sup>th</sup> St. NW, Ste. 450  
Washington, DC 20036  
202-869-5210  
peggy.little@ncla.legal  
*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	8
I.    RULE 60(B)(4) IS A PROPER VEHICLE FOR RAISING A CONSTITUTIONAL CHALLENGE TO A COURT JUDGMENT ENJOINING SPEECH IN PERPETUITY .....	8
A.    Standard of Review .....	8
B.    An Unconstitutional Order—Even Entered on Consent—Is Void and Must Be Set Aside Under Rule 60(b)(4).....	9
C.    The District Court Decision Does Not Withstand Close Analysis.....	13
D. <i>Espinosa</i> Neither Questioned nor Overruled <i>Crosby</i> .....	15
II.   THE GAG ORDER VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT .....	16
A.    The Gag Order Is a Forbidden Prior Restraint.....	16
1.    Prior Restraints Are Forbidden.....	16
2.    The Gag Order Is a Prior Restraint.....	17

3.	The Gag Order Gives SEC Unbridled Enforcement Discretion.....	19
4.	The Gag Order Silences Plaintiff in Perpetuity .....	20
B.	The Gag Order Is a Content-Based Restriction on Speech .....	21
1.	The Gag Order Mandates the Content of Speech.....	21
2.	The Speech Ban Serves No Compelling Government Interest .....	24
3.	The First Amendment Protects the Public’s Right to Hear Speech.....	25
4.	The Gag Order Does Not Operate by the Least Restrictive Means .....	29
C.	The Gag Order Compels Speech .....	30
D.	The Gag Order Forbids Truthful Speech .....	32
E.	The Gag Order Is an Unconstitutional Condition.....	34
III.	THE GAG ORDER VIOLATES APPELLANTS’ FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS TO SPEAK ABOUT MATTERS OF PUBLIC CONCERN .....	37
IV.	THE GAG ORDER VIOLATES DUE PROCESS BECAUSE SEC LACKED STATUTORY AUTHORITY TO ISSUE IT AND CANNOT BIND DEFENDANTS TO A HOUSEKEEPING RULE.....	41
V.	THE GAG ORDER VIOLATES DUE PROCESS BECAUSE IT IS UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE.....	43
VI.	THE GAG ORDER SILENCES PLAINTIFF IN PERPETUITY WHICH CANNOT BE A KNOWN AND VOLUNTARY WAIVER AND VIOLATES DUE PROCESS .....	44
VII.	THE GAG ORDER VIOLATES DUE PROCESS BECAUSE IT IMPLICATES THE JUDICIARY IN VIOLATING THE CONSTITUTION.....	47

CONCLUSION .....50  
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....51  
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....52

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. For Open Soc’y, Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205, 213 (2013) .....	32, 36
<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993) .....	18
<i>Associated Builders &amp; Contractors of Se. Tex. v. Rung</i> , No. 1:16-CV-425, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 155232 (E.D. Tex. Oct. 24, 2016).....	32
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963) .....	19
<i>Barron v. Burnside</i> , 121 U.S. 186 (1887) .....	11, 34
<i>Bernard v. Gulf Oil Co.</i> , 619 F.2d 459 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	21, 50
<i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357 (1978).....	11
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886) .....	31
<i>Briley v. Hidalgo</i> , 981 F.2d 246 (5th Cir. 1993).....	6
<i>Brumfield v. La. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 806 F. 3d 289 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	6, 16
<i>Burk v. Augusta-Richmond Cty.</i> , 365 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	24
<i>Carter v. Fenner</i> , 136 F.3d 1000 (5th Cir. 1998). .....	9, 14, 15
<i>CBS Inc. v. Young</i> , 522 F.2d 234 (6th Cir. 1975) .....	18
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Edwards</i> , 514 U.S. 300 (1995) .....	7
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....	42
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Pub. Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	19
<i>Cochran v. SEC</i> , No. 19-10396, 2021 WL 5876747 (5th Cir. Dec. 13, 2021) .....	31
<i>Connally v. Gen. Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926).....	43
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983).....	37, 40

*Crosby v. Bradstreet*, 312 F. 2d 483 (1963) ..... passim

*Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.*, 472 U.S. 749 (1985) .....37

*FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*, 567 U.S. 239 (2012) .....43

*First Nat. Bank of Bos. v. Bellotti*, 435 U.S. 765 (1978) .....37

*Flannery v. SEC*, 810 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2015) .....10

*Freedman v. Maryland*, 380 U.S. 51 (1965).....20

*FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas*, 493 U.S. 215 (1990) ..... 19, 20

*G & V Lounge, Inc. v. Mich. Liquor Control Comm’n*,  
23 F.3d 1071 (6th Cir. 1994) .....36

*Garrison v. Louisiana*, 379 U.S. 64 (1964) .....40

*Gayety Theatres, Inc. v. City of Miami*, 719 F.2d 1550 (11th Cir. 1983).....17

*Gentile v. State Bar of Nev.*, 501 U.S. 1030 (1991).....38

*Harman v. City of New York*, 140 F.3d. 111 (2d Cir. 1998).....27

*In re Express-News Corp.*, 695 F.2d 807 (5th Cir. 1982).....27

*In re Reno*, 2003 Bankr. LEXIS 2315 (Tex. N. Bkr. July 1, 2003).....7

*Int’l Dairy Foods Ass’n v. Amestoy*, 92 F. 3d 67 (2d Cir. 1996).....32

*Jackson v. FIE Corp.*, 302 F.3d 515 (5th Cir. 2002) .....9

*Janus v. AFSCME*, 148 S.C. 2448 (2018). .....30

*Jones v. SEC*, 298 U.S. 1 (1936).....31

*Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.*, 570 U.S. 595 (2013) ..... 34, 35

*La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC*, 476 U.S. 355 (1986) .....41

*Leathers v. Medlock*, 499 U.S. 439 (1991) .....45

*Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez*, 531 U.S. 533 (2001)..... 29, 34, 36

*Loving v. United States*, 517 U.S. 748 (1996) .....41

*LULAC v. City of Boerne*, 659 F.3d 421 (5th Cir. 2011).....10



*Martin v. City of Struthers*, 319 U.S. 141 (1943) .....26

*McBryde v. Comm. to Review Circuit Council Conduct*,  
264 F. 3d 52 (D. C. Cir. 2001).....38

*McBryde v. Comm. to Review Circuit Council Conduct*,  
83 F. Supp. 2d 135 (D.D.C. 1999)..... 23, 38

*Meyer v. Grant*, 486 U.S. 414 (1988) .....37

*Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. SEC*, 800 F. 3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 31, 42

*Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. McCarthy*, 758 F.3d 243 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....42

*Nat’l Inst. of Family and Life Advocates v. Becerra*, 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018) .....30

*Near v. Minnesota ex rel. Olson*, 283 U.S. 697 (1931) .....9, 18

*Neb. Press Ass’n v. Stuart*, 427 U.S. 539 (1976)..... 10, 16, 17, 22

*New York Magazine v. Metro. Transp. Auth.*, 136 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 1998) .....48

*New York Times Co. v. Sullivan*, 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....37

*Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm’n*, 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....36

*North Carolina v. Pearce*, 395 U.S. 711 (1969).....6

*Org. for a Better Austin v. Keefe*, 402 U.S. 415 (1971).....12

*Overbey v. Mayor of Baltimore*, 930 F. 3d 215 (4th Cir. 2019) .....29

*Pickering v. Bd. of Ed. of Twp. High Sch. Dist. 205, Will Cty.*,  
391 U.S. 563 (1968)..... 27, 28

*R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul, Minn.*, 505 U.S. 377 (1992)..... 21, 22

*Rec’l Props., Inc. v. Southwest Mortg. Serv. Corp.*,  
804 F.2d 311 (5th Cir. 1986) .....8

*Regan v. Taxation With Representation of Wash.*, 461 U.S. 540 (1983) .....34

*Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind*, 487 U.S. 781 (1988) ..... 11, 30

*Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Virginia*,  
515 U.S. 819 (1995)..... 21, 22

*Roth v. United States*, 354 U.S. 476 (1957).....37

*Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk Cty. Jail*, 502 U.S. 367 (1992) .....10

*SEC v. Allaire*, No. 03cv4087 (DLC),  
2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 199887 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 18, 2019) .....10

*SEC v. Citigroup Global Markets Inc.*, 827 F. Supp. 2d 328 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) 18, 48

*SEC v. CR Intrinsic Investors, LLC*, 939 F. Supp. 2d. 431 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....27

*SEC v. Romeril*, 15 F.4th 166 (2d Cir. 2021).....13

*SEC v. Vitesse Semiconductor Corp.*,  
771. F. Supp. 2d 304 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) ..... 22, 23

*Shelley v. Kraemer*, 334 U.S. 1 (1948) .....5, 9

*Sherbert v. Verner*, 374 U.S. 398 (1963) .....34

*Simer v. Rios*, 661 F.2d 655 (7th Cir. 1981) .....17

*Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of New York State Crime Victims Bd.*,  
502 U.S. 105 (1991)..... 23, 45

*Sindi v. El-Moslimany*, 896 F.3d 1(1st Cir. 2018) .....19

*Snyder v. Phelps*, 562 U.S. 443 (2011) ..... 37, 40

*Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.*, 564 U.S. 552 (2011) .....23

*Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad*, 420 U.S. 546 (1975).....21

*Speiser v. Randall*, 357 U.S. 513 (1958) ..... 35, 36

*State St. Bank & Tr. Co. v. Inversiones Errazuriz Limitada*,  
374 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2004) .....10

*United States v. American Library Ass’n, Inc.*, 539 U.S. 194 (2003).....35

*United States v. Jackson*, 390 U.S. 570 (1968).....11

*United States v. Nat’l Treasury Employees Union*, 513 U.S. 454 (1995) .....26

*United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp., Inc.*, 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....24

*United States v. Quattrone*, 402 F. 3d 304 (2d Cir. 2005).....22

*United Student Aid Funds, Inc. v. Espinosa*, 559 U.S. 260 (2010) ..... passim

*Universal Amusement Co. v. Vance*, 559 F.2d 1286 (5th Cir. 1977) .....19  
*Vance v. Universal Amusement Co.*, 445 U.S. 308 (1980).....20  
*VTA, Inc. v. Airco*, 597 F.2d 220 (10th Cir. 1979) ..... 15, 17  
*W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette*, 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....19  
*Waters v. Churchill*, 511 U.S. 661 (1994) ..... 16, 26  
*West Virginia State Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette*, 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....30  
*Wooley v. Maynard*, 430 U.S. 705 (1977). .....30

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. I .....5  
 U.S. Const. art. I, § 1 .....41

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 45b(b) .....38  
 15 U.S.C. § 77s (1970).....2  
 15 U.S.C. § 78w(a) (1970).....2  
 15 U.S.C. § 79t (1970) .....2  
 15 U.S.C. § 80a-37 (1970).....2  
 15 U.S.C. § 80b-11 (1970).....2  
 5 U.S.C. § 553 .....2

**Regulations**

17 C.F.R. § 229.10(b) ..... 44, 45  
 17 C.F.R. § 229.303(a)(3)(ii) ..... 44, 45

37 Fed. Reg. 25,224 (Nov. 28, 1972).....42

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 60(b).....1, 4  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 60(b)(4) ..... passim  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. Rule 60(b)(5) .....4, 10

**Other Authorities**

1 Tucker, Blackstone’s Commentaries, appendix to vol. 1 (1803) .....48  
 11 Charles A. Wright, Arthur R. Miller, & Mary Kay Kane, *Federal Practice & Procedure* § 2862 (2d ed.1995 and Supp. 2009).....13  
 47 Am. Jur. 2d *Judgments* § 653.....13  
 49 C.J.S. *Judgments* § 506 .....13  
 Alexander Bickel, *The Morality of Consent* 61 (1975) .....21  
 Andrew N. Vollmer, *Four Ways to Improve SEC Enforcement*, 43 Sec. Reg. L. J. 333 (2015).....46  
 Br. for SEC at 18, Cato Institute v. SEC, No. 1:19cv47, Dkt. 12 (D.D.C. May 10, 2019). .....8  
 Harry H. III Wise, *Fearless Forecasts: Corporate Liability for Earnings Forecasts that Miss the Mark*, 18 B.C. L. Rev. 115 (1934).....44  
 Hester M. Peirce, Commissioner, Sec. & Exchange Comm’n, *The Why Behind the No: Remarks at the 50th Annual Rocky Mountain Securities Conference* (May 11, 2018) .....40  
 Hon. Jed S. Rakoff, *AGAINST: Neither Admit Nor Deny*, Compliance Week (Sept. 6, 2017, 8:00 AM) ..... 28, 33  
 James Madison, *Report of the Committee ... Relative to the Resolutions of the Last General Assembly of this State, Concerning the Alien and Sedition Laws* (1799).....26

James Valvo, *The CFTC and SEC Are Demanding Unconstitutional Speech Bans in Their Settlement Agreements*, Yale J. on Reg.: Notice & Comment Blog (Dec. 4, 2017) .....25

Laurence H. Tribe, *American Constitutional Law*, § 12-38 (2d ed. 1988).....48

New Civil Liberties Alliance, *Petition to Amend* (Oct. 30, 2018).....3

Pet. for Reh’g or Reh’g En Banc, SEC v. Romeril, No.19-4197 (filed Nov. 12, 2021) .....13

Press Release, Sec. & Exchange Comm’n, News Digest (Aug. 16, 1971) .....44

Priyah Kaul, Note, *Admit or Deny: A Call for Reform of the SEC’s “Neither-Admit-Nor-Deny” Policy*, 48 U. Mich. J.L. Reform 535 (2015) .....11

Roberta S. Karmel, *Creating Law at the Securities and Exchange Commission: The Lawyer As Prosecutor*, Law & Contemp. Probs. (Winter 1998) .....46

William R. Baker III and Joel H. Trotter, *Nothing to Fear from the SEC*, Wall Street Journal (Oct. 28, 2015) .....12

Zachary A. Goldfarb, *SEC May Require More Details of Wrongdoing to Be Disclosed in Settlements*, Wash. Post (Apr. 1, 2010) .....24
